

Pratap Singh vs. Amar Singh and others

RSA No. 257 of 2024

26.02.2026

Present: Mr. Kanwar Bhupinder Singh, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 8, 10 & 11 & for proposed LRs No. 9(a) to 9(d).

Mr. Ajay Singh Kashyap, Advocate, for respondents No. 12 and 13.

Ms. Priti Steta, Advocate, vice Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 14,15,17 to 20.

Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.21/State.

CMP(M) No. 2321 of 2025

The present application has been filed under Order 22 Rules 4 read with Section 151 of CPC for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, Sh. Amar Singh, who had expired on 16.09.2025.

In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, and since the averments in the application are duly supported by an affidavit, the present application is allowed. The legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, Sh. Amar Singh, details whereof have been given in para 3 of the application, are ordered to be brought on

record as respondent Nos. 1 (a) & 1(e). Registry is directed to carry out the necessary correction in the memo of parties.

Amended memo of parties, as prayed, be filed within a period of one week from today.

Application stands disposed off.

RSA No. 257 of 2024

It is ordered that appellant shall positively comply with the order dated 09.12.2025 passed in CMP No. 29505 of 2025 on or before next date of hearing, failing which the interim protection granted by this Court shall stand vacated automatically.

List on **23.03.2026**.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

February 26, 2026 (Nisha)